are provided for no compensation, the fair
values are accounted for as contributions
and recognised as part of the cost of the
investment	in	the	financial	statements	of
the	Company.

Share-based payments

When	the	Company	grants	options	or
rights over its shares to employees of
subsidiaries, the fair value at grant

date is recognised as an increase in
the investment in subsidiaries, with a
corresponding increase in equity over
the	vesting	period	of	the	grant.

(z) Prior period restatement

The	following	extracts	from	the	prior
period	financial	statements	illustrate
the impact upon the comparative period
as a result of the discontinued operation
restatement (refer note 3) and the
application	of	the	revised	AASB	119
Employee	Benefits which must be adopted
retrospectively	(refer	note	1(b)(i)).

84 Amcor Annual Report 2014

Financial Report
Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2014 (continued)
Note	1.	Summary	of	Significant	Accounting	Policies	(continued)
(z) Prior period restatement (continued)

Year	ending	30	June	2013

$ million
Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Restated for
Discontinued

Operations

Accounting
Standard

Change Restated

Continuing Operations

Sales revenue 12,425.3 (2,939.5) 9,485.8  - 9,485.8

Cost of sales (10,229.9) 2,492.4	 (7,737.5) (0.3) (7,737.8)

Gross profit 2,195.4 (447.1) 1,748.3 (0.3) 1,748.0

Other Income 187.0	 (73.0) 114.0	 (0.9) 113.1

Sales	and	marketing	expenses (346.3) 141.1	 (205.2)  - (205.2)

General and administration expenses (979.4) 347.6	 (631.8) (2.8) (634.6)

Research costs (65.6) (0.4) (66.0)  - (66.0)

Share	of	net	profit	of	equity	accounted	investments 25.8	  - 25.8	  - 25.8

Profit from operations 1,016.9 (31.8) 985.1 (4.0) 981.1

Finance income 27.2	 (1.5) 25.7	 (5.0) 20.7

Finance expenses (247.3) 41.6	 (205.7) (6.1) (211.8)

Net finance costs (220.1) 40.1 (180.0) (11.1) (191.1)

Profit before related income tax expense 796.8 8.3 805.1 (15.1) 790.0

Income tax expense (168.4) (7.6) (176.0) 3.0	 (173.0)

Profit for the financial period from continuing operations 628.4 0.7 629.1 (12.1) 617.0

Discontinued Operations

Loss	from	discontinued	operations  - (0.7) (0.7) (4.8) (5.5)

Profit for the financial period 628.4  - 628.4 (16.9) 611.5

Profit	attributable	to:

	 Owners	of	Amcor	Limited 600.6	  - 600.6	 (16.9) 583.7

 Non-controlling interest 27.8	  - 27.8	  - 27.8

628.4  - 628.4 (16.9) 611.5

Cents

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the ordinary
 equity holders of Amcor Limited

Basic earnings per share 	49.8	  - 	49.8	 (1.4) 48.4

Diluted earnings per share 	49.0	  - 	49.0	 (1.4) 47.6

85Amcor Annual Report 2014

Year	ending	30	June	2013

$ million
Previously
Reported

Accounting
Standard

Change Restated

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)

Profit for the financial period 628.4 (16.9) 611.5

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange	Fluctuation	Reserve 243.3	 (0.3) 243.0

Retained	earnings

		 Actuarial	losses	on	defined	benefit	plans (74.4) 16.6 (57.8)

	 Tax	on	actuarial	losses	on	defined	benefit	plans 16.4 (3.5) 12.9

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period, net of tax 186.8 12.8 199.6

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period 815.2 (4.1) 811.1

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners	of	Amcor	Limited 797.7 (4.1) 793.6

Non-controlling interest 17.5 - 17.5

815.2 (4.1) 811.1

30	June	2013 1	July	2012

$ million
Previously
Reported

Accounting
Standard

Change Restated
Previously
Reported

Accounting
Standard

Change Restated

Balance sheet (extract)

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 177.7 (0.5) 177.2 143.6 (2.2) 141.4

Retirement	benefit	assets 33.9 1.7 35.6 64.1 0.1 64.2

Current liabilities

Provisions 293.8 1.1 294.9 297.0 1.0 298.0

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 281.2 0.5 281.7 212.3 0.6 212.9

Provisions 174.3 7.7 182.0 167.6 6.8 174.4

Retirement	benefit	obligations 352.0 (11.0) 341.0 348.9 (17.6) 331.3

Net assets 3,700.9 2.9 3,703.8 3,379.6 7.1 3,386.7

Equity

Reserves (776.2) (0.3) (776.5) (994.0) 0.1 (993.9)

Retained Earnings 562.3 3.2 565.5 500.7 7.0 507.7

Total Equity 3,700.9 2.9 3,703.8 3,379.6 7.1 3,386.7

86 Amcor Annual Report 2014

Financial Report
Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2014 (continued)
Note	2.		Segment	Information
An	operating	segment	is	a	component	of	the	consolidated	entity	that	engages	in	business	activities	from	which	it	may	earn	revenues
and	incur	expenses,	including	revenues	and	expenses	that	relate	to	transactions	with	any	of	the	consolidated	entity’s	other
components.

All	operating	segment	results	are	regularly	reviewed	by	the	consolidated	entity’s	chief	operating	decision	maker	which	has	been
identified	as	the	Corporate	Executive	Team	(CET).	The	CET	consists	of	the	Managing	Director	and	Chief	Executive	Officer,	and	other